In accordance with

Rule 18.7 of the L | Q O 3
Insolvency {England &

Wales) Rules 2016 and

o 920 10aa g NOtice of progress report in voluntary

192 of the Insolvency . H
Act 1985 winding up

&

Companies House

L

2211212017 #201
COMPANIES HOUSE

u Company details

compaymrbs [0+ 1[5 [4[4[4 8

Company name in full ‘Electoral Reform International Services Limited

|

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescnpt or in
bold black capitals.

Liquidator's name

Full forename(s) Keith

Surname Algie

Liquidator's address

Building name/number |3 Hardman Street a

Street |
|

Post town | Manchester

County/Region ’

wete (w3 [a[A[F[ |

Country |

u Liquidator's name @

Full forename(s) Lindsey © Other liquidator

Use this section to tell us about

Surname Cooper another liquidator.

E Liquidator's address @

Building name/number I 3 Hardman Street oS:::f:llsits‘:cig:rtlot:J tell us abhout

Street { another liquidator.
|

Post town | Manchester

County/Region |

s [w[3] [a[w[F[ [

Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




L1Q03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

From date

To date

Period of progress report
f1Fs [0 [2olrfe
(17 Filo [afoful7r

Progress report

¥ The progress report is attached

Sign and date

Liquidator’s signature

< ool e

Signature date

s [l [l

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

E Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Lontact name

Keith Algie

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

mey e RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP

Address
3 Hardman Street

Post town Manchester
County/Region
Country
oX

’ Telephane

0161 830 4000

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

(0 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register,

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

Thus form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




In the matter of

Electoral Reform International Services Limited in Liquidation

{‘the Company’)

Joint Liquidators’ progress report

13 December 2017

Keith Algie and Lindsey Cooper

Joint Liquidators

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP

3 Hardman Street

Manchester M3 3HF

Tel: 0161 830 4000

Email: restructuring.manchester@rsmuk.com

CVL0980-2015v081117



Prograss of the liquidation

Details of what remains to be done and matters preventing closure
Creditors’ ¢laims and dividend prospects
Receipts and payments summary

Joint Liquidators’ remuneration, expenses and disbursements

o o h N

Creditors’ night to information and abiiity to challenge remuneration and expenses

Appendices

A
B

C
D
E.
F

G

Statutory information
Dividend Prospects

Summary of receipts and payments

RSM Restructuning Advisory LLP charging, expenses and disbursements policy statement

RSM Restructuning Advisory LLP Manchester current charge out and disbursement rates

Statement of expenses incurred in the perod from
Joint Ligquidators’ time cost analysis for the period from insert dates 18 October 2016 to 17 October

2017

This report has been prepared in accordance with insolvency legislation to provide crediters, members and the registrar of
companies with information relating to the progress of the liquidation in the period from 18 Cctober 2016 to 17 October 2017
This report should be read in conjunction with any previous reports that have been 1ssued, copies of which are available on
request

This report has been prepared soiely to comply with the requirements of the relevant legislation. it has not been prepared for
use in respect of any other purpose, or to inferm any investment decision in relation to any debt or financtal interest in the
company Any estimated outcomes for creditors are illustrative and may be subject to significant change

Neither the Liguidators nor RSM Restructuning Advisory LLP accept any liability whatsoever arising as a result of any decision
or action taken or refrained from as a result of information contained in this report



1 Progress of the liquidation

The costs incurred to date and those expected to be incurred 1in dealing with the matters below are set
out in detail at Section 5

1.1 Matters arising after issue of Administrators’ final report

The Administrators Final Report was 1ssued by Mr O'Reilly and Mr Thomas of Moorfields (the prior Joint
Administrators and Liquidators) It is noted that the former Administrators reported that the reason for
failure of the company was due to a loss of contracts resulting from lack of funding from the European
Union, which resulted in losses totalling £340,000 in the first 9 months of 2014, with a resultant negative
effect upon cashflow.

1.2 Realisation of assets

1.21 There are no assets to be realised in this matter. The Joint Liquidators were appointed at the
request of the majority creditor to undertake a neutral review of the matter and to progress any
Investigation accordingly

1.2.2 The company’s primary source of Income was public manies, provided by government agencies
to facilitate the overseeing of electoral processes In various overseas territones

1.2.3  Specifically, the Joint Liquidators were requested to undertake a full forensic review of the bank
accounts operated by the company to ascertain how public funding had been utiised with a view
to ascertaining whether funds had been applied In line with relevant regulations and properly
recorded and audited

1.2.4  Claim for compensation for mis-selling of Interest Rate Hedging Product (‘IRHP’)

The Joint Liguidators investigations to date indicate that there is no evidence of the selling of IRHP to the
company and therefore it 1s unlikely that there will be any redress due to the Company.

1.3 Investigations

A report was submitted by the prior Liguidators in accordance with statutory obligations, including the
fihng of the appropriate docurmentation in relation to the conduct of the directors This report remains
confidential between the Joint Liquidators and the Secretary of State, however 1ssues raised remain under
consideration by the current Joint Liquidators.

1.4 Case specific matters
Background

As indicated earlier, creditors sought to have replacement Joint Liquidators appointed with the purpose
of undertaking a neutral review of the prior investigation undertaken by the prior Joint Appointees

A meebing of creditors was held in ine with relevant legisiation at the request of creditors helding 10% of
claims In this matter, such meeting being held at the offices of the former Joint Liquidators on 18 October
2016. At the meeting it was resolved by creditors that Mr O’Reilly and Mr Thomas of Mcorfields LLP be
replaced by Mr Algie and Miss Cooper of RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP as Joint Liguidators

It 1s noted that the company operated on a not-for-profit basis, The stated purpose of the company was
to work with focal contacts to strengthen democratic institutions and processes. As such the company's
main source of funding was The European Union (‘'EU’) and Her Majesty’'s Government British Foreign &
Commenwealth Office {HMG’),

Specifically, the Joint Liguidators were to undertake a review to ascertain whether there was any evidence
which may suggest that funds provided by the EU and HMG had been utilised 1n a manner not intended
or not in ine with the stated aims of the company and may lead to the crystallisation of claims

RSM UK 1 13 December 2017
KJAWIC\DXR\JAL/1085893-700/7/CVL0980-2015



Post appointment

The Joint Liquidators have undertaken a full forensic review of the bank accounts operated by the
company with Coutts Bank, which were identified The forensic review of these bank accounts confirmed
that the company was dependent for its iIncome upon funding from the EU and HMG In addition to two
large loans, supported by a floating charge, from Electoral Referm Services Limited ('ERSL'), which is
considered to be associated company by common control and which is further understood to be rehant
upon public funding

Funding tc projects and individuals

Following the review of bank statements, those transactions which were considered to be significantly
large were highlighted for further review It was ascertained that the largest payments made by the
company appeared to relate te the overseas organisations, funding projects at a local level The exact
nature of any projects to which these payments relate has yet to be established. Nor has it been confirmed
that these payments were made In line with terms of funding from the EU and HMG.

£ Sterling account number 02087578

In addition to payments which would appear to relate to project funding or payments for services provided,
it was noted that other smaller payments were made to ERSL, in repayment of loans, in addition to
payments relating to insurance No further investigation of these transactions has been undertaken, on
the basis that these would appear to relate to genumne expenses

US$ account number 10267239:

As with the main £ Sterling account in order to faciitate the review, investigation was concentrated upon
large payments on sums over $20,000 were selected under this review and were identified for potential
further investigation. Further transactions which have not been inveshgated at this point, which are
potentially legitimate or below the level of cost effective review were noted as

Cash withdrawals totalling $71,000
Insurance Premiums $22.000 { Anglo Arab Insurance)

€ account number 10500154,

In line with the approach to the Steling and US % accounts, large multiple payments were identifed for
potential further review

Transactions on the Coutts Money Market Accounts and Business Card Account

Statements which have been provided to the Joint Liquidators only detall increases/decreases of
aggregate balances on the € and US$ money markets. It was anticipated that the Business Card Account
would have related to a charge or credit card Initial investigation would not suggest this was the case
and this appears to be nked to the transactions with the money market accounts At the date of this
report it has not been established why the company may have engaged in money market transactions.
Further investigation would be required to ascertain the nature and purpose of these transactions.

A number of transactions have been identified as suspicious and worthy of further Section 236 Insolvency
Act 1986 enquiries, in conjunction with a review of all books and records However, at present limited
funds have been exhausted and the EU has no appetite to fund further work

Meeting with OLAF European Anti-Fraud Office European Commussion (“OLAF")

This matter is under investigation by the EU Commission. The purpose of therr investigation remains
confidential However, the Joint Liquidators remain willing to co-operate where possible with this process
on the basis that this represents the best interest of creditors. A meeting with the lead investigators from
OLAF was held in May 2017. The EU Commission confirmed that there was to be no further funding
however a final meeting with OLAF was suggested, as a technical meeting to discuss strategy.

Following this meeting the Joint Liquidators await further clarification from OLAF n respect of the
progression of this investigation and whether further funding may be available from the EU Commussion,
but which appears unlikely There are potential lines of investigation to pursue in this matter, however no
further money I1s currently available to fund such investigation

RSM UK 2 13 December 2017
KJA/DXP/1085893-700/7/CVL0980-2015



Asset Realisations — Handover Balance

Moorfields Advisory Limited issued the prior annual report in this matter and stated that a balance on
account of the sum of £48,402 37 was held by their office It was suggested that these funds were to be
used for the purposes of a first and final dividend estimated atcirca 3-Spin £

However, it transpired that the prior Joint Liquidator had not fully taken account of therr fees and
disbursements.In the event therr final fees of £15,000 plus VAT were billed, leaving a balance on account
of £29,785 12, subsequently remitted to this office

The costs of investigaiton in this matter have been higher than anticipated, due to the high level of complex
forensic work undertaken, 1n order to dnll down and analyse the high volume of transactions on bank
accounts to establish how the EU/HMG grant monies paid over to the company were utilised. We are now
at the stage where we have exhausted the availlable balance on investigation costs and disbursements
and are currently without furhter instruction

15 Change in Joint Liquidator

A Meeting of Creditors was called at the request of creditors holding the required 10% of total unsecured
creditor's claims, in line with the relevant legislaton The meeting was held at the office of Moorfields
Advisory Limited, at 88 Wood Street. London, EC2V 7QF on 18 October 2016

It was resolved at the meeting that the incumbent appointment holders, Nicolas O'Reilly and Simon
Thomas, the former Joint Administrators of the company, were to be replaced as Joint Liguidators by
Keith J Algie and Lindsey J Cooper of RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP

As required by the relevant legislation, notice of removal from office of Mr O'Rellly and Mr Thomas and
the Appointment of Mr Algie and Miss Cooper has been filed at Companies House and provided to
creditors

186 Administration and planning

The following administrative matters have been undertaken on regular basis during the peried of this
report

+ In addtion to Bank Account Reconcilations, the office cashier has also ensured that any
Corporation Tax hability arising 1s paid to HM Revenue & Customs and relevant tax returns filed

» Key Performance Indicator Reviews are undertaken to ensure that the investigation of the matter
Is progressed and that progression 15 documented

+ Liaison with solicitors and counsel as appropriate in relation to specific and general matters where
appropriate

e Creditors will be provided with the opportunity to review an annual report, via the RSM
Restructuring Advisory LLP website

e A full forensic review of the books and records and bank statements has been undertaken and
the Joint Liquidators have considered i conjunction with tegal advice, wrongful trading 1ssues,
potential contingent claims and other claims under breach of duty/misfeasance

Details of what remains to be done and matters preventing closure
2.1 Assets remaining to be realised
There are no assets remaining to be realised

2.2 Other outstanding matters

The following matters would require further investigation to ascertain whether all monies introduced Into
the company were utiised wholly and exclusively for purposes of business and in ne with the stated am
of the company or whether they were paid away in breach of duty This could be linked to a full review of
books and records, subject to appropnate funding being secured to indemnify such further investigations
However, 1t 1s understocod no such funding is avadable, | summanse these matters in the interest of
completeness.

RSM UK 3 13 December 2017
KJA/DXP/1085893-700/7/CVL0O980-2015



£ Sterling Account
« Sums totalling £533,000 paid to 4 named overseas organisations.
e Sums totalling £1,036,000 paid to named individuals
s Sums totailing £289,000 paid to Dwversity Travel and Scotts RL Tours.

USS Account

« Sums totalling $488,000 pad away to overseas organisations.
e  Transfers to individuals totalling $330,000

+  Transfers to related accounts totalling $128,000, in the following tansactions:

Euro 10500154 account $ 27,000
GBP 02087278 account $101,000

€ Euro Account

* The analysis of this account identified large multiple payments to organisations tetalling
€ 644,500,

» A specific tansaction in the sum of €480,000 made by TT analysed as "ERIS Cote D' Ivoire” this
was the largest single transfer, which may require further investigation to ensure it 1s a bona fide
business expense

» The analysis of the € account identified a large number of multiple transactions to individuals It
would appear that a total a sum of €2m was paid away to named individuals

» Payments totalling €195,000 were identified, which appear to relate to the subcontracting of
services Further enguiry including S236 |A 86 disclosure letters, may be required, subject to legal
advice and the agreement to such actions by creditors, to estabhish the background to these
payments, specifically to confirm why sub-contracting of services was appropriate

Funding

There is currently no further funding from the EU Commission in relation to the above proposed further
investigation to indemnify the Joint Liguidators costs and disbursements The Joint Liquidators have no
further instructions from the EU in relation to any further investigations, including enguiries with various
parties under S236 Insolvency Act 1986

The Joint Liquidators have been advised by Hill Dickinson LLP representing the EU that no further funding
is to be made available in relation to the Joint Liqguidator's proposed further investigation. Given that that
final technical meeting has been held with OLAF, in accordance with EU wishes, agreement 1s to be
sought fram OLAF, to the closure of this matter and the Joint Liquidators release from office

3 Creditors’ claims and dividend prospects
Dividend prospects and projected returns to creditors, where known, are attached, including any amount
under the prescribed part.
At the date of this report the Jont Liquidators have not felt it appropriate to adjudicate on unsecured
creditor's claims, the costs of undertaking this process with no real prospect of a dividend distribution
would not benefit creditors
31 Prescribed part
The 'Prescribed Part’ 1s a statutory amount, calculated as a percentage of net floating charge realisations,
which entitles unsecured creditors to a share of realisations This i1s calculated on a sliding scale up to
maximum of £600,000 before costs
We do not currently propose to make an application to court under Section 176A{5) of the Insclvency Act
1986 for an order disapplying the Prescribed Parl provisions It Is understood that the floating charge held
by the connected company in respect of loans were forgone during the period of the Administration.
RSM UK 4 13 December 2017

KJA/DXP/1085893-700/7/CVL0S80-2015



4.1

5.2

53

54

5.5

Further legal advice would be required should it become clear that the Joint Liguidators would be required
to make an application to court under Section 176A(5) of the Insclvency Act 1986 for an order disapplying
the Prescribed Part provisions, in respect of the loans made by ERSL, the associated company.

Receipts and payments summary

We attach a summary of our receipts and payments for the period from 18 October 2016 to 17 October
2017, along with cumulative figures where applicable

VAT basis

Receipts and payments are shown net of VAT with any amount due to or from HM Revenue and Customs
shown separately

Joint Ligquidators’ remuneration and expenses
Closure costs in prior administration

Detalls of the actual costs incurred in closing the previous administration procedure are identified in the
receipts and payments account

Authority for remuneration

Fees are taken on a time costs basis as approved, under 2 106 |IA 86 The agreed basis of the Joint
Liquidators remuneration flows from the prior Administration (exiting to CVL) in accordance with rules
4127-4131 DA 86

Remuneration and expenses incurred in the period from

The Jomt Liquidators are required to report remuneration charged’ to the case in the pericd The Joint
Liquidators' have incurred time costs of £38,104 35 n respect of work done in the current period, a
summary of which is attached Cf this, a total of £28 100 (plus VAT) has been paid and £10,004 35
remains outstanding and has been fully provided for

Detalls of the amount of remuneration drawn in the period and the total amount of remuneration drawn to
date are shown In the attached receipts and payments account

Expenses and disbursements

Attached are the Joint Liquidators’ charging, expenses and disbursement policy statement, together with
the current rates. Details of the expenses (including category 1 and category 2 disbursements) that the
Joint Liquidators have incurred in the perted of the report are also attached, along with cumulative figures.

54.1 Other professional costs

Hill Dickinson LLP, selicitors, have been retained as legal advisors in view of thewr general experience
and expertise in these matters They have adwvised me on matters relating to communications with prior
appointment holders and requests for their records and potential for enquires with third parties who may
be in possession of information pertinent to the investigation of the company. We have agreed their
remuneration based on therr standard hourly charge-out rates, plus VAT and disbursements, and their
agreed fees of £1,461have been incurred but remain outstanding at the date of this report.

Pre-appointment fees and expenses

Creditors’ right to information and ability to challenge remuneration and expenses

In accordance with the provisions of relevant legislation creditors have a right to request further
informatior about remuneratcn or expenses and to challenge such remuneration or expenses

A request for further information must be made within 21 days of receipt of this report in writing by any
secured creditor or an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% n value of the unsecured

credifors

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10% in value of
the unsecured creditors {(including that creditor) or the permission of the court, may apply to court on the

RSM UK 5 13 December 2017

KJA/DXP/1085893-700/7/CVL0O980-2015



grounds that the remuneration charged, the basis fixed or expenses incurred by the liguidator are 1n all
the circumstances excessive.

Any such challenge must be made no later than eight weeks after receipt of the report which first discloses
the charging of remuneration or incurring of the expenses in question

A Creditors' Guide to Liquidators' Fees, which provides information for creditors in relation to the
remuneration of a Liguidator, can be accessed at http //rsm.insolvencypoint com under ‘general
information for creditors’ A hard copy can be requested from my office by telephone, email or in writing.

Should you have any further queres please do not hesitate to contact David Pritchard who is dealing with this
matter on my behalf,

£l N e

Keith Algie
RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP
Joird Liguidator

Kaith Algle e=o _ rosey 0 (ooper ge 1censer 10 5C° 2+ 1ns0hensy Pracul cners rthe UK Dy the Insutire o Drgneqer Accour larie
Erglant ang Vvaes
L veray Practiorers are ooond Dy e sao'venty Code 2FEtTos woen Zeryng Col @l protBsSIora’ wst tealny o an MELwvendy
appo mmen
RSM UK 6 13 December 2017

KJA/DXP/1085893-700/7/CVL0980-2015



Appendix A

Statutory, dividend and other information

| Company information

Electoral Reform International Services Limited

Company name

Trading name

Company number 04194448
Date of incorporation 04 April 2001
n/a

Trading address’

Unit 201 Linceln House, Brixton Road, London, SW2 6DE

Principal activity

74149 Other Business and Management Consultancy Activibes Not

Elsewhere Classified

Registered office

RSM Restructuring Advisecry LLP, 3 Hardman Street, Manchester

M3 3HF

C/o Moorfields Corporate Recovery L.td, 88 Wood Street, London,

EC2V 7QF

Previous registered office
| S—

Temple Court, 107 Oxford Road, Oxford, OX4 2ER

. Liquidation information

Joint Liquidators

Keith Aigie and Lindsey Cooper

Nicolas O'Rellly and Simon Thomas od Moorfields Advisory Ltd

Date of appointment:

18 October 2016

Correspondence address & contact
detaills of case manager

Keith Algle

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP, 3 Hardman Street. Manchester M3

3HF

Email restructuring manchester@rsmuk com

Name, address & contact details of
Joint Liquidators

Primary Office Holder
Keith Algie

RSM Restructuring Adviscry
LLP

3 Hardman Street
Manchester M3 3HF

0161 830 4000
IP Number 14080

Joint Office Holder
Lindsey Cooper
RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP

3 Hardman Street
Manchester M3 3HF

0161 830 4000
IP Number. 008931




Appendix B

Dividend prospects

Paid to date Estimated future
prospects

Secured creditor (1) Nil connected Nil not known

company understood

to have foregone

security
Preferential creditors Nil * NIL
Unsecured creditors NiL not Known
Estimated prescribed part N/a subject to no further claim from floating charge holder
available for unsecured creditors

Any estimated outcome for craditors Is illustrative and may be subject to change.

* Dunng the pernod of Administration, an ex gratia payment made to employees by connected company relating
to shortfall of claims over the claim paid by the Redundancy Payments Office



Appendix ¢

Receipts and Payments Abstract; 1085893-700 - Electoral Reform International Services Limited In

Bank. Cash and Cash Investment Accounts: From: 18/10/2016 To: 17/10/2017

18/10/2016to 17/10/2017 Total to 17/10/2017
SOA Value £ £ £ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
0.00 Bank Interest Gross 5.16 5.16
0.00 Funds trans from Prior Liq'd 29,785.12 29,785.12
29,790.28 29,790.28
COST OF REALISATIONS
0.00 Agent - inventory fees (624.96) (624.96)
0.00 Appointee Fees (28,100.00) {28,100.00)
0.00 Corporation Tax (1.00) (1.00)
0.00 Courier Fee (28.20) (28.20)
0.00 Specific Bond (85.00) {85.00)
0.00 Statutory Advertising {79.00) (79.00}
0.00 Sundry Costs (8.00) (8.00}
(28,926.16) (28,926.16)
0.00 —_— 004,12 864,12
REPRESENTED BY
RBS Liq Acc 38.33
VAT Receivable (Payable) 825.79
864.12

864,12




i TERREREE

Appendix D

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP charging, expenses and disbursements policy staterment

Charging policy

Partners, directors, managers, administrators, cashiers, secretanal and support staff are allocated an
hourly charge out rate which 1s reviewed from time to time

. Work undertaken by cashiers, secretarial and support staff will be or has been charged for separately
and such work will not or has not also been charged for as part of the hourly rates charged by
partners, directors, managers and administrators

. Time spent by partners and all staff in relation to the insolvency estate is charged to the estate

. Time is recorded In 6-minute units at the rates prevailing at the time the work 1s done.

. The current charge rates for RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP Manchester are attached

. Time billed 1s subject to VValue Added Tax at the applicable rate, where appropriate

) it 1s the office holder's policy to ensure that work undertaken i1s carried out by the appropriate grade of

staff required for each task, having regard to its complexity and the skill and experience actually
required to perform it

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP's charge out rates are reviewed periodically

Expenses and disbursements policy

Only expenses and disbursements properly incurred in relation to an insolvency estate are re-
charged to the insclvency estate

» Expenses and disbursements which comprise external supplies of incidental services specifically
identifiable to the Insolvency estate require disclosure to the relevant approving party, but do not
require approval of the relevant approving party prior to being drawn from the insolvency estate.
These are known as ‘category 1’ disbursemenits.

. Expenses and disbursements which are not capable of precise identfication and calculation (for
example any which include an element of shared or allocated costs) or payments to outside parties
that the firm or any asscciate has an interest, require the approval of the relevant approving party
pricr to be being drawn from the insolvency estate These are known as 'category 2’ disbursements

. A resolution to consider approving category 2 disbursements at the rates prevailing at the time the
cost is incurred to RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP Manchester will be proposed to the relevant
approving party in accordance with the iegislative requirements

. General office overheads are not re-charged to the insolvency estate as a disbursement.

. Any payments to cutside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any associate has an interest
will only be made with the approval of the relevant approving party.

. Expenses and disbursements re-charged to or incurred directly by an insolvency estate are subject to
VAT at the applicable rate, where appropriate.




Appendix E

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP Manchester current charge out and category 2 disbursement rates

' Hourly charge out rates

Rates at commencement Current rates

£ £

Partner 435 480
Directors / Associate Directors 385 450
Manager n/a n/a
Assistant Managers 209 230
Administrators 143 160
Support staff - 65

Category 2 disbursement rates

Internal room hire £165

Subsistence £25 per night (from 3™ September 2013)
£23 per mght (up to 2nd September 2013)

Travel (car) ) 38p per mile (up to and including 31 March 2010)
| 40p per mile (from 1 April 2010)
42 5p per mile (from 1 Apnl 2011)

“Tracker searches £10 per case




Appendix F

Statement of expenses incurred in the period from 18/10/2016 to 17/10/2017
Incurred in period

Expenses (excluding category 2 dishursements) Paid Unpaid

Type and purpose

Bond 85.00

Statutory advertising 78.00 J
Website fee 800

Storage agent (collection/storage of records)

Chattel asset agent valuation

Legal fees

Debt collection fees
Courier fee 2820
Sub Total 200.20

20 L 1

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP - Mileage

RSM Restructuring Adviscry LLP - Tracker search

e “ﬁ
Sub Total

—

200 20 |

NOTE: This Appendix may include estimated amounts where actual invoices have not baen received The
amounts paid in the period are shown in the attached receipts and payments account. invoices may have been
paid in a pericd after that in which they were incurred



. . . . . sajey

ran oot . 1800

Ilme 1€6'28 3 oL’ m»Nrw 009SE'L 3 |00°5LZ 3 0Z'290'63 [0S'0688'SZ3F |SE8Lv 3 ownl 8101
SINOH

|ejoL

[ ISVIe6UE3 [0VSIZNI  100'99¢) 3 |006.23  |027T9063 |0S069'ST3 |SEBIPI |

52'86Z 8186263 |2 el ik et [oke j0s9 160 ]
%Eﬁiii@liii!
S raratty Ob'beE's 3 st sianely eban

s1a3jew |eban - s1eyjeW 2dads Ised

00°602 07291 3 iiiiiiig
00602 02491 3 80 SiaqLUBYY / S1ap|oyauleys
SIBPIOUBIRYS - SIBNEW IS ase)

9ezie 02698y 3 iiiiiii!

SO'brPE 09°420' 3 88 S10]IpaITy palndasun
aoeee 0t'5e8 F 9¢ o c o o o o m m v o o o syoday pue sfunEaiy J0Upa.) RO
AT
00°12¢ 0Z'90L 3 [ 0o 09 00 0 T 00 pue sBuilaaw siaployaleys/siapald 351
SJ0JpaLD
£L'lez Eiiiiiiiﬁi!
00’602 0£293 spPReYD
0p' 222 00749713 m m o o o o o c m m ﬁ o o o 1auo/|e1auab - sjessy

$3955Y JO Uonesijeay

2z9ze  02060'1 3 iiiiiii!

[44°T4Y 02'060'ST F 9 £9¢ Y(Qao/suonebisaau]
suonebisaaul

ﬁﬁi@ﬁ'iiﬁ‘ﬂlﬁm‘ﬁii!

00'0ve 00'9st 7 6’1 slane Xe|

26 881 SH'I1S8'T 7 86 .\. v m m o o ﬁ o N o m a sjuswided pue sydisoay

00 £b1 09'TL1 3 [l 1 00 00 00 00 o0 Slepew Juswiuodde-ald

167661 0865k 7 £¢ 1 00 00 1 00 Q0 |esauab - Jwsunuindde-1sog

£0'S1E 0P 158t 3 1298 00 £0 10 €L s 90 yawabeuey ased

87T 05'89vT 7 901 £0 00 00 Z'6 1 00 uaneuuoyul punoubysey

00'68¢ 00°291°T 3 o€ 00 00 Qo oo (EX3 0o uBwoddy £00¢ ueg
builue|d pue UGIEIISILWPY wol4

sa1ey SINCH

abesany er01 siabeuepy /SI010240  |SIauped Juads sinoH pouRd

PDYUL T BBl |BUO AEUISI LUOLEY 1

o xipuaddy



